

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. SC04-2349**

---

JULIO ARAVENA, Husband  
and Personal Representative of the Estate  
of GREGORIA VEGA, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

Respondent.

---

---

ON APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM  
A DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEAL

LT. CASE NO. 3D03-2482

---

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

MARTIN E. LEACH of  
Feiler, Leach & McCarron, P.L.  
The American Airlines Building

901 Ponce de Leon Blvd.  
Penthouse Suite  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134  
Tel: (305) 441-8818  
Fax: (305) 441-8081

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER  
 ARTICLE V §39  
 (B)(3), FLA CONST., TO REVIEW THE THIRD  
 DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION BASED  
 UPON ITS EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH  
 PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER  
 DISTRICT

COUI

II. BECAUSE MS. VEGA, AN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
 CROSSING GUARD WITH THE POLICE  
 DEPARTMENT, WAS "ASSIGNED PRIMARY TO  
 UNRELATED WORKS" WHEN COMPARED TO PUBLIC WORKS  
 DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES RESPONSIBLE  
 FOR REPAIRING TRAFFIC LIGHTS, WORKER'S  
 THIS COMPENSATION IMMUNITY DID NOT BAR

CLAI

A. Assuming the Statutory Exception to be Clear  
 and Unambiguous,  
 Petitioner Was "Assigned Primarily to Unrelated  
 Works" Because  
 She Was Assigned to a Completely Separate  
 Physical Location  
 From the Traffic Signal Repairmen and That  
 Location Was in

No W

B. Assuming the Statutory Exception to Be Ambiguous,  
 Petitioner  
 Was "Assigned Primarily to Unrelated Works"  
 Because the  
 Purpose Of the Statute Was to Avoid Creating  
 Disharmony in  
 the Work Place and the Statutory Exception  
 Applies Where, as  
 Here, a Lawsuit Could Not Possibly Create  
 Disharmony in the  
 Work Place Because the Employees Were  
 Assigned to Separate Job  
 Sites and Their Jobs Were So Disconnected from  
 Each Other

That They Would Never Even See Each Other in the Course .....	of Th
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Laing</i> , ..... 731 So.2d 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).	13
<i>Gibson v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> ,	

.....	386 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1980)	4
<i>Goldberg v. Florida Power &amp; Light Company,</i>	30 Fla.L.Weekly S224 (Fla. April 7, 2005).	12
<i>Lopez v. Viches,</i>	734 So.2d 1095 (Fla.2d DCA 1999).	7
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Aravena,</i>	886 So.2d 303 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) ..	<i>Passi</i>
<i>Palm Beach County v. Kelly,</i>	810 So.2d 560 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	<i>Passi</i>
<i>Sparkman v. McClure,</i>	498 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1986).	8
<i>Taylor v. Sch. Bd. of Brevard County,</i>	888 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	<i>Passi</i>
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>		
Fla.Const Article V§3(b)(s), Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla.R.App.Pro. ....		<i>Passim</i>
C.S./S.B. 636, 1978 Leg. Sess. (Fla. 1978). ....		8
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> .....		7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2004).....		7
DICTIONARY.COM.....		8
William S. Dufoe, <i>The “Unrelated Works” Exception to Workers’ Compensation Immunity</i> , 79-1 Fla.B.J. 45 (January 2005). ....		6
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> , (Princeton Univ. Press, 1997). ....		4-5
